## KNOX COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

#### SPECIAL SESSION

The Knox County Board of Commissioners met in Special Session on Tuesday, December 7, 2021 at 4:30 P.M. immediately following the Public Hearing in the Small Assembly Room of the City-County Building, 400 West Main Street, Knoxville, Tennessee. Those members present were Commissioners Dasha Lundy, Courtney Durrett, Randy Smith, Kyle Ward, John Schoonmaker, Charles Busler, Richie Beeler, Carson Dailey, Larson Jay, Justin Biggs, and Terry Hill. Also present were Mr. David Buuck, Knox County Law Director and Ms. Charme Allen, Attorney General.

The following proceedings were had and entered of record to-wit: Commissioner Beeler, Chairman, presided.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

### <u>IN RE:</u> <u>ROLL CALL: (5:00 P.M.)</u>

Mrs. Angie Nesbitt, Clerk Recorder, called the roll. Those members present were Commissioners Lundy, Durrett, Smith, Ward, Schoonmaker, Hill, Busler, Beeler, Dailey, Jay, and Biggs.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# IN RE: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSION OF KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE, APPOINTING AS JUDGE FOR THE KNOX COUNTY GENERAL SESSIONS COURT, DIVISION II, TO SERVE THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF JUDGE GEOFFREY P. EMERY: R-21-12-101-SS:

Consideration of a Resolution of the Commission of Knox County, Tennessee, appointing \_\_\_\_\_\_ as Judge for the Knox County General Sessions Court, Division II, to serve the unexpired term of Judge Geoffrey P. Emery was before the Board of Commissioners.

Commissioner Lundy nominated Ms. Sarah Keith. Commissioner Durrett passed. Commissioner Smith nominated Mr. Judson Davis. Commissioner Ward passed. Commissioner Schoonmaker passed. Commissioner Hill nominated Mr. Judson Davis. Commissioner Busler passed. Commissioner Beeler passed. Commissioner Dailey passed. Commissioner Jay passed. Commissioner Biggs passed.

Upon roll call vote Commissioners Smith, Ward, Schoonmaker, Hill, Busler, Beeler, Dailey, Jay and Biggs voted for Mr. Judson Kyle Davis. Commissioners Lundy and Durrett voted for Ms. Sarah Keith.

Mr. Judson Kyle Davis received 9 votes.

Ms. Sarah Keith received 2 votes.

Commissioner Biggs moved to approve R-21-12-101-SS - Consideration of a Resolution of the Commission of Knox County, Tennessee, appointing Mr. Judson Kyle Davis as Judge for the Knox County General Sessions Court, Division II, to serve the unexpired term of Judge Geoffrey P. Emery. Commissioner Schoonmaker seconded the motion and upon roll call vote Commissioners Lundy, Durrett, Smith, Ward, Schoonmaker, Hill, Busler, Beeler, Dailey, Jay, and Biggs voted aye. The motion carried 11-0-0-0.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

### IN RE: ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to come before the Knox County Board of Commissioners, Commissioner Beeler declared the meeting adjourned.

### RICHIE BEELER, CHAIRMAN